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Background
The purpose of this consultation is to gather and assess the user demands for a Country and Regional (Sub-UK) Public Sector Finances publication. Under the current constitutional arrangements, most aspects of fiscal policy are controlled by the UK Government. However with increasing devolution of powers to devolved administrations and city regions there is growing demand for sub-UK (NUTS1 level) statistics
. In an effort to understand these demands, we have begun looking into the feasibility of producing Country and Regional (Sub-UK) Public Sector Finance statistics.
The aim of these statistics will be to provide an overview of the public sector finances for UK countries and regions. This would allow users to see what expenditure has occurred for the benefit of residents or enterprises in a particular country or region and what revenues have been raised in a particular country or region. 
It is important to highlight that most public spending is planned to benefit categories of individuals and enterprises irrespective of location. As such, any statistics within a Country and Regional Public Sector Finances publication should be considered estimates only and may not be an accurate representation of public finances should fiscal powers be fully devolved among UK regions and countries. 

We have completed a Scoping Study which compares the coverage, data sources and compilation methods of sub-UK public finance statistics that are already published. The purpose of this comparison is to: 

· provide an overview of the similarities and differences in the current publications
· highlight any likely difficulties or issues that would be faced in producing a Country and Regional Public Sector Finances publication which covers the full territory of the United Kingdom. 

To get a full understanding of the issues, we recommend that you read the Scoping Study document before completing the consultation.

We would appreciate feedback on:

1. whether a Country and Regional (NUTS1) Public Sector Finances publication should be produced
2. if so, the methods and data sources that should be used as well as preferences for how the data should be presented
List of documents that form part of this consultation

Country and Regional Public Sector Finances: Consultation Document

Country and Regional Public Sector Finances: Scoping Study 
Country and Regional Public Sector Finances: Mock Publication
How to respond

The consultation opened on 15 February 2016 and will close on Monday 11th April 2016. You can respond by answering the questions in this document and emailing it to psa@ons.gsi.gov.uk. You can also post your responses to:

Foyzunnesa Khatun

Room 1.264
Office for National Statistics 
Government Buildings 
Cardiff Road 
Newport 
NP10 8XG

Phone:  +44 (0)1633 651 954
Country and Regional Public Sector Finances Publication

At present, there are a number of publications produced in relation to public finances and together they provide a comprehensive picture of public finances at a UK level. To meet user demands, HM Treasury (HMT), HM Revenue & Customs (HMRC), Scottish Government (SG) and Department of Finance and Personnel Northern Ireland (DFPNI) have produced sub-UK public finances statistics. 
The publications are:

· Country and Regional Analysis (CRA), HMT: an annual publication on public sector expenditure with a NUTS1 breakdown

· Disaggregation of Tax Receipts, HMRC: an annual publication on HMRC tax receipts with  a country level breakdown

· Government Expenditure and Revenue Scotland (GERS), SG: an annual publication for government expenditure and revenue in Scotland

· Northern Ireland Net Fiscal Balance Report (NINFBR), DFPNI: an annual publication for government expenditure and revenue in Northern Ireland
Each of these publications has different uses as such some differences in data sources, methodology and concepts exist. Where possible, the producers of these statistics have worked together to align methodology
.
The main objective of producing a Country and Regional Public Sector Finances publication is to present UK public sector finances at the country and regional level, using a set of agreed measure. The four publications listed above would form the basis from which to develop these statistics; a Country and Regional Public Sector Finances publication will not replace the existing statistics but be an additional resource for users of sub-UK public finance statistics. 

Question 1a: Would it be useful to have a country and regional publication that presents public sector finances, on a comparable basis, at the NUTS1
 level? What benefits would you find in such a publication? Please be as specific as possible.
[image: image1.wmf]


Question 1b: If you have answered yes to Question 1a, how would you use this data?

[image: image2.wmf]


Timeliness and Frequency
This section will help to understand the needs around timeliness and frequency of this data. The publications listed under the ‘Country and Regional Public Sector Finances Publication’ section are published on an annual basis; further details of timeliness are presented in the table below.

	Table 1: Summary of timeliness for the CRA, Disaggregation of Tax Receipts, GERS and NINFBR

	Publication
	Published
	Lag from end of period being reported
	Periodicity

	CRA
	Annually, in November
	8 months
	Annual – Financial Year

	Disaggregation of Tax Receipts
	Annually, Autumn
	7 months
	Annual – Financial Year

	GERS
	Annually, in March
	11 months
	Annual – Financial Year

	NINFBR
	Annually, Autumn
	15 months+
	Annual – Financial Year


Question 2: If published, the intention is to produce an annual Country and Regional Public Sector Finances publication on a financial year basis. Would this be sufficient to meet the needs you highlighted in questions 1a and 1b? 
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Data Sources and Methodology

There are difficulties associated with producing sub-UK public finance statistics that arise as a result of the lack of data available at a country and regional level. In particular:

1. Not all public finance data are available at a country and regional level: departmental expenditure is not planned by country or region and information on the residential location of a tax payer is not always collected. This requires the introduction of various apportionment methods to attribute UK revenue and expenditure to the countries and regions of the UK. 
2. The existence of more than one measure for estimating public sector revenue and expenditure at the UK level: the difficulty arises when deciding which measure is most appropriate to use at the sub-UK level.
3. Attributing revenue and expenditure to countries and regions of the UK: there is more than one way to apportion each tax or expenditure item; again, deciding on the most appropriate method can be difficult and subjective.
4. Quality and meaningfulness of country and regional data: when apportioned at a sub-UK level, certain taxes or expenditure items may lose meaning as a result of data becoming less reliable or robust at a smaller scale.
5. Apportioning public sector debt to a sub-UK level: there is no clear way to apportion UK Government debt and related financial transactions at a sub-UK level. For this reason this study focuses only on the regional apportionment of public sector revenue and expenditure. 
Devolved administrations and central government departments have attempted to overcome these issues and estimate public sector revenue and expenditure using two concepts: ‘who pays’ and ‘who benefits’
.

The ‘who pays’ principle requires the identification of the residential location of where the revenue was raised e.g. identifying the location of residents that buy tobacco products and as a result pay tobacco duties. The Disaggregation of Tax Receipts, GERS and NINFBR use a number of apportionment methods that aim to reflect the economic incidence of the tax. For example, country level consumer consumption data from the Living Costs and Food Survey (ONS) is used as a proxy for apportioning total UK tobacco duty revenue to each country in the UK
.
For the ‘who benefits’ principle, there are two approaches to consider: 

· expenditure for a region: where spending is attributed to a particular region if the residents and enterprises in that region benefit from the expenditure
· expenditure in a region: where spending is attributed to the region in which the expenditure takes place.
For most elements of expenditure, estimates of ‘who benefits’ based upon the in and for approaches will yield similar results. An example of where they are similar is NHS expenditure, which occurs in the region it is intended to benefit. An example of where the in and for approaches differ is government funding for national museums – the in approach would attribute the benefit to the region where the museum is location, whereas the for approach would attribute the benefit to the regional location of the person that visited the museum. 
The CRA, GERS and NINFBR all use the ‘for’ approach (there are some exceptions where the in approach is used – details of which are in the Scoping Study); HMT’s data collection exercise for the CRA asks government departments to apportion their expenditure to regions using this ‘for’ approach.

It’s envisioned that these approaches would also be used in a Country and Regional Public Sector Finances Publication. 
Question 3a: Should the ‘who pays’ and ‘who benefits’ principles, described above, be used for estimating revenue and expenditure? Are you aware of other methods or principles that would be better to use?
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Question 3b: If you agree that the ‘who benefits’ principle should be used for expenditure, should the ‘in’ or ‘for’ approach be used?
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Question 3c: Information on the apportionment methods used by the CRA, GERS, NINFBR and Disaggregation of Tax Receipts publications is available in the scoping study.  In your view, are there any significant limitations or issues with any of these apportionment methods?
[image: image6.wmf]


Presentation

There are a number of ways to present the data within a Country and Regional Public Sector Finance publication and we have attempted to capture several of these within a mock publication. Please note that the mock publication is for illustrative purposes only, some presentations of data may not be possible and the final publication may look different. However, we are keen to understand what presentations of data users would find most beneficial. 

4a: Table 2 lists a number of specific presentations of data that we would like further input on. For each breakdown listed, please state your preferences as to whether the breakdown should be included within a Country and Regional Public Sector Finances publication. 

	Table 2: Preferences for presentation of data within a Regional Public Sector Finances publication (see Question 4b)

	
	Should not be included
	No preference
	Should be included
	Please indicate how you would use this breakdown and provide any other relevant comments

	Presentation of public sector revenue:
	
	
	
	

	ESA1 Breakdown (as presented in the PSF Supplementary Table2 and table 32 in mock publication)
	[image: image7.wmf]
	[image: image8.wmf]
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	Tax revenue items listed separately (as in Disaggregation of Tax Receipts, GERS or NINFBR and Table 10 in mock publication)
	[image: image10.wmf]
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	Presentation of public sector expenditure:
	
	
	
	

	ESA Breakdown (as presented in the PSF Supplementary Table and Table 44 in mock publication)
	[image: image13.wmf]
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	COFOG3 breakdown (as in CRA)
	[image: image16.wmf]
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	Presentation of Public Sector data:
	
	
	
	

	Sub-sector breakdown (as in Table C in mock publication)
	[image: image19.wmf]
	[image: image20.wmf]
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	Presentation of key aggregates:
	
	
	
	

	As a percentage of regional GDP4 (as in Table B in the mock publication)
	[image: image22.wmf]
	[image: image23.wmf]
	[image: image24.wmf]
	

	As a percentage of regional GVA5 (as in Table B in the mock publication)
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	In real terms6 (as in Table B in the mock publication)
	[image: image28.wmf]
	[image: image29.wmf]
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	On a per head basis7 (as in Table B in the mock publication)
	[image: image31.wmf]
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1. European System of Accounts (ESA)

2. The PSF supplementary table is available on the ONS website
3. Classifications of the Functions of Government (COFOG). Please note that presenting regional expenditure on an ESA transaction basis would require further conversion of data from a COFOG basis to an ESA basis.

4. Using regional GDP estimates (on a Purchasing Power Standards (PPS) basis) produced by Eurostat. Available at: http://ec.europa.eu/eurostat/web/main/news/themes-in-the-spotlight/regional-gdp
5. Using Regional GVA published by ONS

6. Current price data would be deflated using the GDP deflator, as done in the CRA

7. Where the aggregate estimates at the regional level would be divided by the population of that regional
4b: Are there any presentations of data you would like to see that are not listed above? Please provide details below.
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4c: We are also considering the inclusion of an additional table within the monthly UK Public Sector Finances bulletin that would show each devolved administration’s current and capital expenditure for year-to-date and previous financial years. This table would use public sector finances data reported by devolved administrations and would not be based on the ‘who benefits’ concept. Would this additional presentation be beneficial to you? If so, how would you use it?
[image: image35.wmf]


5. If you have any other comments or suggestions to make, please note them here.[image: image36.wmf]


A bit about you
6a: Are you responding on behalf of an organisation, or as an individual?
[image: image37.wmf]Organisation
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6b: What is your name?
[image: image39.wmf]


6c: What is your organisation (if applicable)?
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6d: What is your email address?
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6e: What is your telephone number?
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6f: What sector do you work in?
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[image: image47.wmf]Local or regional government/public organisation


[image: image48.wmf]National government department/organisation
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Your response

7a: May we contact you to discuss your response to this consultation? This may be to follow up any specific points that we need to clarify.

[image: image52.wmf]Yes


[image: image53.wmf]No


7b: Are you happy for us to contact you about future ONS consultations and surveys?

[image: image54.wmf]Yes


[image: image55.wmf]No


7c: To support transparency in our decision making, responses to this consultation will be made public. This will include the name of your organisation, and with your permission, also your name. Please indicate if you are content for your name to be published. We will not publish personal contact details. Any information provided in response to this consultation could be made publicly available if required under a Freedom of Information request. The information you send us may be passed to other parts of Government.

[image: image56.wmf]Yes, I consent to my name being published with my response


[image: image57.wmf]No, please remove my name before publishing my response


7d: Overall, how satisfied were you with our online consultation service today?
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Consultation timetable

This consultation will run from 15 February 2016 to 11 April 2016.
After the consultation

We will publish a summary of the comments made approximately 12 weeks after the close of the consultation period. 
Getting in Touch

If you have any queries or comments about the consultation process, please email Simeon Bowen at ons.communications@ons.gsi.gov.uk or call 0845 601 3034.

You can also write to us at the following address:

Consultation Coordinator,

Room 1.101

Office for National Statistics,

Government Buildings,

Cardiff Road,

Newport,

South Wales,

NP10 8XG.

For further information on ONS consultations, please visit http://www.ons.gov.uk/ons/about-ons/get-involved/consultations/index.html
Follow us:

Facebook
Twitter

LinkedIn

Confidentiality and data protection

To support transparency in our decision making, responses to this consultation will be made public. This will include the name of your organisation, and with your permission, also your name. Please indicate if you are content for your name to be published in the “your response” section. We will not publish personal contact details. Any information provided in response to this consultation could be made publicly available if required under a Freedom of Information request. The information you send us may be passed to other parts of Government.

Accessibility
All material relating to this consultation can be provided in braille, large print or audio formats on request. British Sign Language interpreters can also be requested for any supporting events.


ANNEX 1: NUTS1 breakdown of the UK

The Nomenclature of Territorial Units for Statistics (NUTS) is a geocode standard for referencing the subdivisions of the United Kingdom of Great Britain and Northern Ireland for statistical purposes. The map below shows the NUTS1 breakdown of the UK.
[image: image63.png]



ANNEX 2: List of questions

Section 1
Question 1a: Would it be useful to have a country and regional publication that presents public sector finances, on a comparable basis, at the NUTS1
 level? What benefits would you find in such a publication? Please be as specific as possible.
1b: If you have answered yes to Question 1a, how would you use this data?

Section 2

Question 2: If published, the intention is to produce an annual Regional Public Sector Finances publication on a financial year basis. Would this be sufficient to meet the needs you highlighted in questions 1a and 1b? 
Section 3

Question 3a: Should the ‘who pays’ and ‘who benefits’ principles, described above, be used for estimating revenue and expenditure? Are you aware of other methods or principles that would be better to use?

Question 3b: If you agree that the ‘who benefits’ principle should be used for expenditure, should the ‘in’ or ‘for’ approach be used?

Question 3c: Information on the apportionment methods used by the CRA, GERS, NINFBR and Disaggregation of Tax Receipts publications is available in the scoping study.  In your view, are there any significant limitations or issues with any of these apportionment methods?

Section 4

4a: Table 2 lists a number of specific presentations of data that we would like further input on. For each breakdown listed, please state your preferences as to whether the breakdown should be included within a Regional Public Sector Finances publication. 
	Table 2: Preferences for presentation of data within a Regional Public Sector Finances publication (see Question 4b)

	
	Should not be included
	No preference
	Should be included
	Please indicate how you would use this breakdown and provide any other relevant comments

	Presentation of public sector revenue:
	
	
	
	

	ESA1 Breakdown (as presented in the PSF Supplementary Table2 and table 32 in mock publication)
	[image: image64.wmf]
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	Tax revenue items listed separately (as in Disaggregation of Tax Receipts, GERS or NINFBR and Table 10 in mock publication)
	[image: image67.wmf]
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	[image: image69.wmf]
	

	Presentation of public sector expenditure:
	
	
	
	

	ESA Breakdown (as presented in the PSF Supplementary Table and Table 44 in mock publication)
	[image: image70.wmf]
	[image: image71.wmf]
	[image: image72.wmf]
	

	COFOG3 breakdown (as in CRA)
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	Presentation of Public Sector data:
	
	
	
	

	Sub-sector breakdown (as in Table C in mock publication)
	[image: image76.wmf]
	[image: image77.wmf]
	[image: image78.wmf]
	

	Presentation of key aggregates:
	
	
	
	

	As a percentage of regional GDP4 (as in Table B in the mock publication)
	[image: image79.wmf]
	[image: image80.wmf]
	[image: image81.wmf]
	

	As a percentage of regional GVA5 (as in Table B in the mock publication)
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	In real terms6 (as in Table B in the mock publication)
	[image: image85.wmf]
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	On a per head basis7 (as in Table B in the mock publication)
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1. European System of Accounts (ESA)

2. The PSF supplementary table is available on the ONS website
3. Classifications of the Functions of Government (COFOG). Please note that presenting regional expenditure on an ESA transaction basis would require further conversion of data from a COFOG basis to an ESA basis.

4. Using regional GDP estimates (on a Purchasing Power Standards (PPS) basis) produced by Eurostat. Available at: http://ec.europa.eu/eurostat/web/main/news/themes-in-the-spotlight/regional-gdp
5. Using Regional GVA published by ONS

6. Current price data would be deflated using the GDP deflator, as done in the CRA

7. Where the aggregate estimates at the regional level would be divided by the population of that regional
4b: Are there any presentations of data you would like to see that are not listed above? Please provide details below.
4c: We are also considering the inclusion of an additional table within the monthly UK Public Sector Finances bulletin that would show each devolved administration’s current and capital expenditure for year-to-date and previous financial years. This table would use public sector finances data reported by devolved administrations and would not be based on the ‘who benefits’ concept. Would this additional presentation be beneficial to you? If so, how would you use it?

Section 5

5. If you have any other comments or suggestions to make, please note them here.
Section 6
6a: Are you responding on behalf of an organisation, or as an individual?
6b: What is your name?
6c: What is your organisation (if applicable)?
6d: What is your email address?

6e: What is your telephone number?

6f: What sector do you work in?

Section 7
7a: May we contact you to discuss your response to this consultation? This may be to follow up any specific points that we need to clarify.
7b: Are you happy for us to contact you about future ONS consultations and surveys?
7c: To support transparency in our decision making, responses to this consultation will be made public. This will include the name of your organisation, and with your permission, also your name. Please indicate if you are content for your name to be published. We will not publish personal contact details. Any information provided in response to this consultation could be made publicly available if required under a Freedom of Information request. The information you send us may be passed to other parts of Government.
7d: Overall, how satisfied were you with our online consultation service today?
� For further details of devolution please see �HYPERLINK "https://www.gov.uk/topic/government/devolution"�https://www.gov.uk/topic/government/devolution�


� See ‘Sub-UK Statistics’ section of the �HYPERLINK "http://www.ons.gov.uk/ons/about-ons/get-involved/consultations-and-user-surveys/consultations/consultation-on-country-and-regional-public-sector-finances/scoping-study.pdf"�Scoping Study� for more information.


� See Annex 1


� See ‘Sub-UK Statistics’ section of the �HYPERLINK "http://www.ons.gov.uk/ons/about-ons/get-involved/consultations-and-user-surveys/consultations/consultation-on-country-and-regional-public-sector-finances/scoping-study.pdf"�Scoping Study� for more information on ‘who pays’ and ‘who benefits’.


� See Annexes 2 and 3 of Scoping Study for further information on revenue and expenditure apportionment methods used.


� See Annex 1
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